



RESOLUTION No. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT 1 TO THE PURCHASING AGREEMENT 51347 BETWEEN TEKSYSTEMS AND NEVADA COUNTY INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY \$80,000.00 FOR A NOT TO EXCEED OF \$130,000.00 FOR TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT SERVICES AND EXTENDING THE TERMINATION DATE TO JUNE 30, 2026

WHEREAS, TEKsystems provides advanced technology consulting services for solutions used by Nevada County, and the County continues to implement and configure technologies to enhance cybersecurity, maximize technology investments, and improve service quality, in alignment with County objectives; and

WHEREAS, contract services to implement and maintain technology is included in Information Systems budget planning. The funding for this contract will utilize existing Information Systems budget; and

WHEREAS, Information Systems engaged with TEKsystems and entered into a purchase agreement with TEKsystems for information technology consulting services in the amount of \$50,000.00 on March 13, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Information Systems collaborated with Purchasing to utilize a cooperative agreement competitively awarded by GSA, contract No. GS-35F-540GA; and

WHEREAS, Purchasing Policy, section 4.5(B) allows for the County to leverage other public agencies competitively awarded contracts. Therefore, approval is required to execute this amendment per Purchasing Policy section 7.1(B) which requires all contracts with a total annual cost of more than \$50,000 must be approved by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, Information Systems has been satisfied with the work of TEKsystems and has projects extending into the new fiscal year that require support for technology implementation and maintenance services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California, that:

1. The Purchasing Agent is authorized to execute and encumber, on behalf of Nevada County, Amendment 1 to the Agreement with TEKsystems for information systems consulting services, increasing the contract amount by \$80,000 for use in FY24/25 and FY25/26. The amendment is contingent upon the adoption of the fiscal year 2025/26 County Budget. The amendment is effective July 1, 2025.

2. The Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to execute change orders in an amount not to exceed 10% of the contract total.

Funding:

0101-11007-531-1000 521520